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Founded in 1978, The Home Depot® 

is the world’s largest home improve

ment retailer and ranks among the ten 

largest retailers in the United States, 

with fiscal 1996 sales of $19.5 billion. 

At the close of fiscal 1996, the Company was operating 

512 stores, including 483 full-service, warehouse-style 

Home Depot stores in the United States and 24 in Canada, 

and 5 EXPO® Design Centers in the United States. The 

Company employed approximately 98,000 associates at 

the end of fiscal 1996.

The Home Depot’s business strategy is to offer a broad 

assortment of high-quality merchandise at low “ Day-In, 

Day-Out” warehouse prices and provide exceptional cus

tomer service through highly-trained and knowledgeable 

associates. The average Home Depot store includes approx

imately 105,000 square feet of indoor selling space, with an 

additional 20,000 to 28,000 square feet in the outside gar

den center. The stores stock 40,000 to 50,000 different 

kinds of building materials, home improvement supplies,

and lawn and garden products. The EXPO Design Centers 

range from 80,000 to 145,000 square feet in size and 

provide products and services primarily related to design 

and renovation projects.

Home Depot customers include do-it-yourselfers and an 

increasing number of professional business customers, 

including home improvement contractors, building main

tenance professionals and interior designers.

The Home Depot culture, which is a significant strength 

of the Company, emphasizes a decentralized approach to 

management, and it encourages entrepreneurial innovation 

and high levels of commitment, teamwork and enthusiasm 

by the Company’s associates. This progressive culture 

also includes a 1997 philanthropic budget of more than 

$10 million, which is directed back to the communities 

The Home Depot serves.

The Company has been publicly held since 1981. The 

Home Depot stock trades on the New York Stock 

Exchange under the ticker symbol “ HD” and is included 

in the Standard & Poor’s 500 Index.
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Watch us grow.
During fiscal 1996,

The Home Depot 

reached an important milestone, 

opening its 500th store 

on January 16, 1997.

But the journey continues.

The Company expects to 

grow to over

100 1 0 0 0  900
stores by the end 

of fiscal year 2000.

Read on to find out 

just how we’ll do it.

CAROL JOHNSON, 

16-YEAR ASSOCIATE

TERRY MCDONALD, 

NEW ASSOCIATE

ON THE COVER: SABRINA MULLINAX, ASSISTANT STORE MANAGER



Ten Year Selected Financial and Operating Highlights
The Home Depot, Inc. and Subsidiaries
AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT WHERE NOTED

5-Year Annual 
Compound 

Growth Rate

10-Year Annual 
Compound 

Growth Rate 1996“’ 1995 1994 1993 1992 1991 1990o) 1989 1988 1987

STATEMENT OF EARNINGS DATA
Net sales 30.6% 34.5% $19,535,503 $15,470,358 $12,476,697 $9,238,763 $7,148,436 $5,136,674 $3,815,356 $2,758,535 $1,999,514 $1,453,657
Net sales increase (%) - - 26.3 24.0 35.0 29.2 39.2 34.6 38.3 38.0 37.6 43.7
Earnings before taxes 31.1 41.7 1,534,769 1,195,303 979,751 736,871 575,973 396,120 259,828 182,015 125,833 95,586
Net earnings 30.4 44.4 937,739 731,523 604,501 457,401 362,863 249,150 163,428 111,954 76,753 54,086
Net earnings increase (%) - - 28.2 21.0 32.2 26.1 45.6 52.5 46.0 45.9 41.9 126.6
Net earnings per share ($) 26.5 35.9 1.94 1.54 1.32 1.01 .82 .60 .45 .32 .22 .17
Net earnings per share increase (%) - - 26.0 16.7 30.7 23.2 36.7 33.3 40.6 45.5 29.4 88.9
Weighted average number of shares 3.2 6.1 487,752 477,977 475,947 453,037 444,989 415,997 362,505 355,409 345,976 323,961
Gross margin -  % of sales - - 27.8 27.7 27.9 27.7 27.6 28.1 27.9 27.8 27.0 27.8
Store selling and operating expense -  % of sales - - 18.0 18.0 17.8 17.6 17.4 18.1 18.2 18.3 17.8 18.1
Pre-opening expense — % of sales - - .3 .4 .4 .4 .4 .3 .4 .3 .4 .3
General and administrative expense -  % of sales - - 1.7 1.7 1.8 2.0 2.1 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.4 2.6
Net interest income (expense) -  % of sales - - .1 .1 (-1) .3 .4 .3 U ) (.1) CD (.2)
Earnings before taxes — % of sales - - 7.9 7.7 7.8 8.0 8.1 7.7 6.8 6.6 6.3 6.6
Net earnings — % of sales - - 4.8 4.7 4.8 5.0 5.1 4.8 4.3 4.1 3.8 3.7

BALANCE SHEET DATA AND FINANCIAL RATIOS
Total assets 30.1% 37.2% $ 9,341,710 $ 7,354,033 $ 5,778,041 $4,700,889 $3,931,790 $2,510,292 $1,639,503 $1,117,534 $ 699,179 $ 528,270
Working capital 24.5 35.3 1,867,247 1,255,487 918,724 993,963 807,028 623,937 300,867 273,851 142,806 110,621
Merchandise inventories 32.5 32.1 2,708,283 2,180,318 1,749,312 1,293,477 939,824 662,257 509,022 381,452 294,274 211,421
Net property and equipment 34.1 41.5 5,437,046 4,461,024 3,397,237 2,370,904 1,607,984 1,254,774 878,730 514,440 332,416 244,503
Long-term debt 35.7 26.7 1,246,593 720,080 983,369 874,048 843,672 270,575 530,774 302,901 107,508 52,298
Stockholders’ equity 28.6 43.3 5,955,186 4,987,766 3,442,223 2,814,100 2,304,081 1,691,212 683,402 512,129 382,938 320,559
Book value per share ($) 25.3 36.3 12.39 10.45 7.59 6.26 5.20 4.01 1.93 1.49 1.13 .97
Long-term debt to equity (%) - - 20.9 14.4 28.6 31.1 36.6 16.0 77.7 59.1 28.1 16.3
Current ratio - - 2.01:1 1.89:1 1.76:1 2.02:1 2.07:1 2.17:1 1.73:1 1.94:1 1.74:1 1.75:1
Inventory turnover - - 5.6x 5.5x 5.7x 5.9x 6.3x 6 .lx 6.Ox 5.9x 5.8x 5.4x
Return on beginning equity (%) - - 18.8 21.3 21.5 19.9 21.5 36.5 31.9 29.2 23.9 33.2

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS DATA
Depreciation and amortization 34.8% 38.9% $ 232,340 $ 181,205 $ 129,609 $ 89,839 $ 69,536 $ 52,283 $ 34,358 $ 21,107 $ 14,673 $ 10,646
Capital expenditures 23.6 37.3 1,248,211 1,308,375 1,220,180 900,452 437,278 432,198 400,205 204,972 105,123 89,235
Cash dividends per share ($) 35.7 - .23 .19 .15 .11 .08 .05 .04 .02 .02 .01

STORE DATA
Number of stores 24.1% 23.9% 512 423 340 264 214 174 145 118 96 75
Number of states 20.4 18.4 38 31 28 23 19 15 12 12 10 8
Number of Canadian provinces - - 3 3 3 - - - - - - -
Square footage at year-end 26.8 27.3 53,926 44,356 35,133 26,383 20,897 16,480 13,278 10,424 8,216 6,161
Change in square footage (%) - - 21.6 26.3 33.2 26.3 26.8 24.1 21A 26.9 33.4 27.6
Average square footage per store 2.0 2.8 105 105 103 100 98 95 92 88 86 82

STORE SALES AND OTHER DATA
Comparable store sales increase (%) ® - - 7 3 8 7 15 11 10 13 13 18
Average total company weekly sales 30.1% 34.2% $ 368,594 $ 297,507 $ 239,936 $ 177,669 $ 137,470 $ 98,782 $ 71,988 $ 53,049 $ 38,452 $ 27,955
Weighted average weekly sales per operating store 4.9 8.5 803 787 802 764 724 633 566 515 464 418
Weighted average sales per square foot ($ )(2) 2.7 5.6 398 390 404 398 387 348 322 303 282 265
Number of customer transactions 26.0 29.9 464,089 370,317 302,181 236,101 189,493 146,221 112,464 84,494 64,227 48,073
Average sale per transaction ($) 3.7 3.5 42.09 41.78 41.29 39.13 37.72 35.13 33.92 32.65 31.13 30.24
Number of associates at year-end (actual) 28.5 31.0 98,100 80,800 67,300 50,600 38,900 28,000 21,500 17,500 13,000 9,100

in Fiscal years 1996 and 1990 consisted of 53 weeks; all other years reported consisted of 52 weeks. 
<-> Adjusted to reflect the first 52 weeks of the 53-week fiscal years in 1996 and 1990.





Unprecedented
GROWTH

Bernard Marcus
C H A I R M A N  A N D  C H I E F  E X E C U T I V E  O F F I C E R

How does a $20 billion company that is already 
the w o rld ’s la rg e st re ta ile r  in its  ca teg ory  
continue a pattern of unprecedented growth?

The Home Depot did it in fiscal 1996 by posting record earnings 
for the 11th consecutive year. Net earnings totaled $938 mil
lion, up 28% from fiscal 1995. Earnings per share increased
26% to $1.94. ~ We also recorded the highest pretax earnings in the industry, $1.5 billion, or 

7.9% of sales. This 28% increase reflects continued strong sales and operating efficiency in 

1996. ~ Sales grew 26% to $19.5 billion compared to $15.5 billion in fiscal 1995. Comparable 

store-for-store sales increased 7% for the year, a solid improvement from the 3% increase 

recorded in 1995. ~ Our market share in the estimated $135  billion home improvement

The Home Depot 3



Unprecedented Growth (continued)

industry rose to approximately 14% from 12% last year, further widening the gap between The Home 

Depot and our competitors. ~ Customer transactions increased 25% to 464 million, as we attracted 

new customers and existing customers shopped at our stores more frequently. Overall, our cus

tomers also spent more, raising the average ticket 1% to $42.09 for the year.

Net Earnings Per Share
DOLLARS

Fiscal 1996 earnings per share 
increased 26% to $1.94.

Net Sales
BILLIONS OF DOLLARS

92 93 94 95 96

Fiscal 1996 sales rose 26% 
to $19.5 billion.

Market Share
PERCENT

. . i l l

During fiscal 1996, we passed the 

500-store milestone to reach 512 stores 

by the end of the year. We opened 89 new 

stores, relocated 7 stores, and took The 

Home Depot name to 18 new markets 

in the United States and 1 new market 

in Canada. We added over 9.5 million 

square feet of new selling space, growing 

total square footage for the year by 22%.

These are the tangible measures of our 

success in fiscal 1996. But the intangi

ble measures become clearer by asking 

homeowners what The Home Depot 

means to them. Most will use words like 

“low prices,” “best assortment,” and 

“great service.” These words describe the 

foundation The Home Depot was built 

upon, and they continue to be our for
mula for success.

This formula has led to The Home 

Depot building one of the most recog

nized and trusted names among con

sumers. We have earned this trust through 

years of serving our customers honestly 

and energetically, and by listening and 

responding to their needs. In short, home

improvement customers prefer us, they 

trust us, and they prove it by shopping 

in our stores more frequently every year.

In just 18 years, The Home Depot has 

accomplished more than many companies 

ever contemplate. We’ve set new operat

ing and financial growth standards; estab

lished a strong national presence; and 

built a loyal customer base. This begs the 

question: How does a company that has 

experienced unprecedented growth con

tinue to grow at such a strong pace? We 

will do so through a number of vehicles; 

Domestic Expansion -  Considerable 

growth opportunities remain in our 

existing markets, as evidenced by an 

increase in same-store sales this year 

even as we cannibalized existing stores 

to grow our presence in the market and 

ensure high levels of customer service. 

There also are plenty of untapped mar

kets in North America to help maintain 

our new store growth at a strong 21-22% 

rate for the foreseeable future. In fiscal 

1997 alone, we anticipate 111 new store 

openings and 7 relocations.

The Home Depot added a direct mail 

distribution channel to its business through 

the acquisition of Maintenance Warehouse.

92 93 94 95 96

Home Depot's share of the home 
improvement market (as esti

mated by the Home Improvement 
Research Institute) grew to 14% 

at the end of 1996.
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Brand Extensions -  Our EXPO concept 
is moving us toward the next generation 

of stores specifically aimed at serving cus

tomers undergoing major home renova

tion or remodeling projects. During fiscal 

1996, we made some exciting changes to 

this concept, which led to the opening 

of a revised format store in Miami. The 

Miami EXPO Design Center not only 

offers a broad assortment of merchandise, 

it also provides consulting services from 

design professionals and project coordi

nators who help customers’ projects flow 

smoothly through completion. We con

tinue to fine-tune this growth vehicle, 

which complements our core business 

and attracts an important, but currently 

underserved, group of customers.

New Customer Bases -  The decision 

in fiscal 1996 to acquire Maintenance 
Warehouse/America Corp. was an impor

tant step toward strengthening our posi

tion with professional business customers. 

Maintenance Warehouse, with 1996 sales 

of approximately $130 million in an 

estimated $10 billion market, is the lead

ing direct mail marketer of maintenance, 

repair and operations products to the

United States building and facilities 

management market. This acquisition 

provides The Home Depot the means 

to add a high-growth direct mail distri

bution channel to our business and to 

reach a larger segment of customers for 

maintenance and repair products. Our 

long-term goal is to capture 10% ol 

this market by increasing Maintenance 

Warehouse’s market share, expanding 

its product offerings and targeting addi

tional segments of this market.

Global Expansion -  We intend to take 

the Home Depot concept to other areas 

of the world. This starts in early 1998 

with the opening of a Home Depot store 

in Santiago, Chile, our first location 

outside North America. W ith attractive 

demographics, Chile is an excellent 

country to begin expansion in Latin 

America, where we continue to evaluate 

additional opportunities. To expedite 

sales growth and penetration of the 

market, we signed a letter of intent 

to form a joint venture with S.A.C.I. 

Falabella, the largest department store 

chain in Chile and the second largest 

retailer in Latin America.

The Home Depot is developing each 

of these growth opportunities against an 

economic outlook that is brighter than 

ever. U .S. home ownership rates are ris

ing as the population buys homes at a 

record pace not seen since the 1950s. 

Recent studies indicate that for the next 

15 years an average of 1.2 million new 

households will be added each year. 

Homeowners are spending more money 

on larger homes with more amenities, 

and many are buying second or vacation 

homes. At the same time, homeowners 

are spending more to maintain or improve 

their existing homes. As a result of these 

events, home renovation and repair expen

ditures are expected to post new records.

These positive indicators support a 

scenario of continued unprecedented 

growth for The Home Depot. The future 

looks bright orange to us, and we look 

forward to more years of strong profits 

and continued success for our customers, 

stockholders and associates.

L

MUTINY

SI. LOUIS
EXPO design professionals 

and project coordinators worl 

with customers throughout 

their renovation projects.

The Home Depot took 

its successful formula to 

19 new markets, includ

ing Minneapolis/St. Paul, 

Pittsburgh and St. Louis, 

during fiscal 1996.

“ Because of You..." The Home 

Depot saluted all of its associates 

in its celebration of 500 stores 

in January 1997.
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Unrivaled
CAPABILITIES

Arthur M. Blank
P R E S I D E N T  A N D  C H I E F  O P E R A T I N G  O F F I C E R

As Bernie outlined, our growth plans are as 
aggressive as ever, encompassing new markets, 
new customers and new products. In order to
bring these plans to fruition, we must continuously utilize and 
enhance our unrivaled capabilities. ~  As we prepare for the 
future, we are evolving into a more efficient and responsive
retailer, whose capabilities and accomplishments clearly lead the industry. This evolution is 

the result of numerous operational, merchandising and customer service initiatives. It also 

reflects our continuous efforts to embrace change, to never be satisfied with the status quo 

and, most importantly, to listen and respond to our customers. ~ In fiscal 1996, our stores 

were more efficient than the year before, driving sales productivity increases and allowing 

us to provide higher levels of service to our customers. For the year, our weekly sales per
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Unrivaled Capabilities (continued.)

store increased 2% to an average of $803,000, and sales per square foot grew 2% to $398.

Our aisles are more shoppable, our customers are greeted and helped more quickly, and 

they are finding it more convenient to shop at The Home Depot. Our efforts are ongoing 

and come from a number of areas.

Early in fiscal 1996, we conducted a 

broad reexamination of many procedures 

and practices throughout the Company 

to look for additional ways to become 

more efficient and reduce costs. A major 

area of focus was our supply chain — 

getting merchandise from our suppliers 

into the hands of our customers. We are 

developing ways to flow goods through 

the distribution channels that offer the 

lowest handling and transportation costs 

while meeting target in-stock levels. Spe

cific tests began in late fiscal 1996 and 

will continue during 1997. If these tests 

are ultimately successful and the new 

procedures are implemented across the 

Company, they have the potential to 

lower our cost of goods and shorten the 

time it takes to get merchandise on the 

shelves. We win, our suppliers win, and 

our customers win.

Information systems also play an 

important role in increasing efficiency 

and allowing our associates to spend 

more time serving customers. This is

why we stay at the forefront of store 

information systems and constantly test 

new ones. One successful pilot program 

in 1996 involved a computer-assisted 

ordering system that we installed in sev

eral hundred stores. The system reduces 

the time spent by associates ordering 

inventory and increases in-stock posi

tions, which lead to higher sales and 

inventory turnover. About 15% of the 

merchandise in participating stores cur

rently is ordered through this program. 

During fiscal 1997, we plan to expand 

the use of computer-assisted ordering 

to all of our stores and increase the 

number of products in the program.

We are responding to our customers 

and increasing sales by expanding impor

tant merchandise categories and adding 

new products to our shelves. New prod

ucts make each shopping trip a unique 

and exciting experience, and they help 

The Home Depot serve our customers’ 

needs in additional ways. During fiscal 

1996, we began doubling the space for

Capital Expenditures

92 93 94 95 96

Cash from operations provides a 
significant portion of the capital 
required for The Home Depot's 

expansion programs.

Stockholders’
Equity

BILLIONS OF DOLLARS

Stockholders’ equity surpassed 
$5 billion during the year, 
ending at $5.95 billion.

Cash Dividends 
Per Share

DOLLARS

.30

Hourly truck rentals allow 

customers to take large 

products home the same day.

The Home Depot is the number one 

flooring products retailer in the U.S.

During the year, The Home Depot 
raised its quarterly cash dividend 

20% to $0.06 per share.



flooring products in most of our stores. 

The Home Depot is already the largest 

flooring retailer in the United States.

By providing customers with additional 

carpet and hard flooring choices in a 

more convenient shopping atmosphere, 

we can continue to grow our presence 

in this market.
During the year, our merchandising 

team also began an in-depth review of 

products offered throughout our stores. 

The decisions made during this review, 

which will continue in fiscal 1997, have 

been effective in achieving an optimal 

assortment of products that provide the 

best value to our customers, while low

ering our cost of goods and maximizing 

sales opportunities.

As we move into fiscal 1997, we are 

restructuring our store departments to 

allow more focus on product categories 

that provide strong growth prospects. As 

a result of these changes, our customers 

will receive dedicated and specialized

service in areas such as flooring, mill- 

work and paint. We are also studying 

new product opportunities, which have 

the potential to expand our reach in the 

home improvement industry.

Global sourcing is another way to 

bring a better assortment of products 

to our stores and achieve greater sales 

productivity. Construction continued 

in 1996 on a 1.4 million square foot 

import distribution center in Savannah, 

Georgia. When fully operational in the 

last half of 1997, this center will provide 

a more efficient and cost-effective means 

to obtain and ship imported goods to 

our stores. Supporting the import dis

tribution center, an expanded merchan

dising team will identify and bring to 

our customers new products not cur

rently available to us.

New customer services are also part 

of our merchandising efforts. During 

the year, we introduced Load ’N Go™, 

an innovative hourly truck rental service.

Now customers who cannot wait for 

normal delivery schedules can utilize 

this service at low rental rates to take 

their merchandise home with them the 

same day. Load ’N Go was in three 

major markets in fiscal 1996 and will 

expand to the majority of our markets 

during fiscal 1997.

W ith every change we make, we keep 

in mind that the customer relationship, 

not just the transaction, drives our 

business. This relationship is the key 

to creating a bond of trust with each 

of our customers, and it is one of the 

most important catalysts of our growth. 

For these reasons, you can be assured 

that one of our unrivaled capabilities 

will always be to listen and respond 

to our customers, and to create new 

Home Depot success stories every day.

HOME I»:'''"
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'ROU0 MEMBERS OF K *  
OLYMPIC FAMILY

Future homeowners 

develop skills through 

children’s programs in many stores.
The Home Depot 9

Husky1 mechanics tools and 

Behr Premium Plus1 paints 

are just two of a number of 

quality products sold only 

at The Home Depot.





Unsurpassed

SERVICE
The Home Depot Store Associates

Custom er serv ice  is the bottom line at The 
Home Depot. Pricing and merchandising will 
get customers through the front door once, but
superior customer service builds the loyalty and trust necessary 
to keep them coming back. It creates added value for our cus
tomers. It drives same-store sales growth. It sets us apart from
our competitors. It prompts word-of-mouth advertising. ~ As store associates, we have more 

influence on a customer’s shopping experience than any other group. We understand that it is 

critical to our continued success. We take this responsibility seriously, and every day we renew  

our dedication to making sure The Home Depot is the best in the business. ~ There’s nothing 

very complicated or unusual about our customer service formula; actually, it’s fairly simple.

The Home Depot 11



Unsurpassed Service (continued)

~  We hire the best people. We are a knowledgeable, career-oriented and motivated group. Many of the 

Home Depot store associates join us with trade skills or direct experience in their respective store 

areas. We may appear uniform in our orange aprons, but we value individuality, creativity and fresh 

thinking. ~ We teach each other. Our “do-it-yourself” concept makes product knowledge mandatory.

Our customers rely on the expertise of 

Home Depot store associates. For this 

reason, all of us participate in ongoing 

product knowledge training classes that 

are conducted by experienced associates, 

vendors and division officers.

We talk to each other. Frequently, the 

best learning takes place in our own store 

aisles. We share information, trade tips 

and offer suggestions. The knowledge we 

gain is a powerful tool, and we use it to 

serve our customers by providing them 

with the right products and information 

they need to complete a project. Because

Number of Stores

600

--------  —B — 400

200

m i — 0
92 93 94  95 96

The Home Depot continued its 
consistent, aggressive store 

growth in fiscal 1996, adding 
89 new stores.

Number of Associates
THOUSANDS

too

92 93 94 95 96

Over 98,000 orange-blooded 
associates worked at The Home 
Depot by the end of fiscal 1996.

of this, our customers trust us, and they 

keep coming back to The Home Depot.
This trusting relationship with our cus

tomers extends beyond the four walls of 

our stores. The Home Depot believes in 

giving back to the communities it serves, 

by using numerous resources to generate a 

positive impact on issues specifically related 

to affordable housing and youth-at-risk. 

Through cash and materials donations, 

training classes, and labor volunteered by 

members of our Team Depot community 

involvement program, we are involved 

in activities such as building Habitat for 

Humanity® houses, repairing or enhanc

ing neighborhood areas, and training 

and mentoring disadvantaged youth.

We are also proud to have been a spon

sor of the 1996 Centennial Olympic 

Games in Atlanta, because it provided

Number of Customer 
Transactions

500

400

300

200

100nil!
92 93 94 95 96

The Home Depot rang up 
464 million customer transactions 

in fiscal 1996, up 25% from 
fiscal 1995.

12 The Home Depot

unique opportunities for us to become 

involved in the activities leading up to 

and during the Olympics. The Home 

Depot was the largest employer of ath

letes participating in the Olympic Job 

Opportunities Program, through which 

we provided part-time jobs to 100 

Olympic hopefuls while they trained 

for the Olympics. Twenty-six of these 

American and Canadian athletes went 

on to compete in the Olympic Games, 

and six earned medals. The Company 

also recognized and rewarded the profes

sional achievements of several thousand 

Home Depot associates, by inviting us 

to Olympic activities during the 16-day 

period. The similarities of the Olympic 

spirit with The Home Depot culture -  

serving as coaches to our customers, 

succeeding through hard work and

Associates give back to communi

ties in many ways, including build

ing Habitat for Humanity houses.



A high level of customer service is 

a key element of the Company’s 

successful formula.

T H E  H O M E D E P O T , IN C .

Home Depot associates were 

recognized for community service 

and professional achievements 

by being invited to participate in 

many Olympic activities.

dedication, and embracing the spirit of 

competition -  provided a natural fit for 

the two groups.

Our involvement in the stores and in 

our communities creates an atmosphere 
of teamwork, a signature of The Home 

Depot culture. The deep roots of our 

culture form the basis of everything we 

do. Our culture promotes a strong entre

preneurial spirit that pushes us to better 

serve our customers. It also values per

sonal responsibility and taking owner

ship for the impact of our decisions.

Our culture also encourages leadership, 

which is vital to our continued growth. 

To support The Home Depot’s store 

growth during the next three years, over 

400 of us will become store managers; 

2,500 associates will become assistant 

managers; and another 7,000 associates 

will become department heads. In addi

tion, we will hire an average of 425 new 

associates per week. Growth creates wide

spread opportunity for professional

advancement and serves as a strong moti

vator for each of us.

As good as we are, we realize we must 

constantly strive to stay better than the 

competition and, more importantly, 

improve upon ourselves. Complacency 

is not a word in our vocabulary. We con

stantly encourage and embrace change, 

because it keeps us on the leading edge 

of our industry.

Bernie and Arthur have always told us, 

“Take care of the customer, and the stock 

price w ill take care of itself.” We know 

that if  we continue to build strong rela

tionships with our customers, then we 

will reap the rewards as stockholders.

We are proud that our role has played a 

part in The Home Depots success, and 

we are committed to perpetuating the 

“orange-blooded spirit” into the future.
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The Home Depot Store Locations

W e s te rn
D iv is io n
1 3 5  STORES 
Experienced particularly 

strong sales performance 

in the Pacific Northwest 

for fiscal 1996.

EX PO
D iv is io n
5 STORES
Research and planning 

during the year led to 

opening of revised 

format store in Miami.

S o u th w e s t
D iv is io n
6 4  STORES 
The Home Depot’s newest 

division. Established to 

meet challenges of aggres

sive future growth in 

all divisions.

S o u th e a s t
D iv is io n
1 3 0  STORES
Continued to enter new 

markets; enjoying good 

results in large, as well 

as new smaller, single 

store markets.

M id w e s t
D iv is io n
41  STORES
The Home Depot’s 

fastest growing divi

sion in fiscal 1996 

and 1997.

C anada
2 4  STORES
Achieved strong sales 

and financial results 

improvements for 

the year.

N o r th e a s t
D iv is io n
1 1 3  STORES
Increased presence and 

market share in many 

major metropolitan areas.

Western Division
LOCATION NO. OF STORES

Arizona 15
Phoenix 12
Tucson 3
California 86
Bakersfield 1
Fresno 3
Los Angeles 43
Modesto 1
Sacramento 5
San Diego 11
San Francisco 21
Stockton 1
Colorado 9
Colorado Springs 2
Denver 7
Idaho 1
Boise 1
Nevada 4
Las Vegas 3
Reno 1
Oregon 7
Eugene 1
Portland 6
Utah 3
Salt Lake City 3
Washington 10
Seattle/Tacoma 10

Southwest Division

Lafayette 1
New Orleans 5
Shreveport i
Mississippi 2
Gulfport 1
Jackson 1
Missouri 2
Columbia 1
St. Louis 1
New Mexico 2
Albuquerque 2
Oklahoma 5
Oklahoma City 3
Tulsa 2
Texas 42

3
Corpus Christi 1
Dallas/Ft. Worth 17
El Paso 2
Houston 14
San Antonio 5

Southeast Division
LOCATION NO. OF STORES

Alabama 6
Birmingham 3
Huntsville 1
Mobile 1
Montgomery 1
Florida 60
Daytona Beach/

Melbourne/Orlando 10
Ft. Lauderdale/Miami/

West Palm Beach 24
Ft. Myers/Naples 6
Gainesville/Ocala 3
Jacksonville 4
Pensacola 1
Tallahassee 1

Tampa/St. Petersburg 11
Georgia 27
Athens 1
Atlanta 20
Augusta 1
Columbus 1
Dalton 1
Macon 1
Rome 1
Savannah 1
Indiana 1
Clarksville 1
Kentucky 1
Louisville 1
Mississippi 1
Horn Lake 1
North Carolina 15
Asheville 1
Charlotte 6
Fayetteville 1
Greensboro/Winston-Salem 3
Hickory 1
Raleigh 3
South Carolina 5
Charleston 1
Columbia 2
Greenville/Spartanburg 2
Tennessee 14
Chattanooga 2
Johnson City 1
Knoxville 3
Memphis 2
Nashville 6

Midwest Division

Illinois
Chicago
Quincy

Indiana 1
Hobart 1
Iowa 1
Waterloo 1
Michigan 15
Detroit 11
Flint/Saginaw 3
Grand Rapids 1
Minnesota 4
Minneapolis/St. Paul 4

Northeast Division

Connecticut 13
Hartford 6
New Haven 3
Danbury/Fairfield/Norwalk 4 
Delaware 1
Christiana 1
Maryland 11
Baltimore 6
Washington, D.C. Area 5
Massachusetts 15
Boston 10
Southern Massachusetts 3 
Springfield 1
Worcester 1
New Hampshire 3
Manchester 1
Nashua 1
Salem 1
New Jersey 21
Northern New Jersey 16
Southern New Jersey 5
New York 25
Albany 2
Buffalo 4
New York City/Long Island 14

Rochester 2
Syracuse 1
Wappinger Falls/Wallkill 2 
Pennsylvania 16
Allentown/Bethlehem 2
Harrisburg/Reading 2
Philadelphia 9
Pittsburgh 3
Rhode Island 1
Warwick 1
Virginia 6
Washington, D.C. area 6
Maine 1
Portland 1

The Home Depot 
Canada
LOCATION NO. OF STORES

Alberta 4
Calgary 2
Edmonton 2
British Columbia 6
Vancouver 6
Ontario 14
Kitchener 1
London 1
Toronto 11
Windsor 1

EXPO Division
LOCATION NO. OF STORES

Atlanta 1
Dallas 1
Long Island 1
Miami 1
San Diego 1
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Results 
of Operations and Financial Condition

THE HOME DEPOT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

The data below reflect selected sales data, the percentage relationship between sales and major categories in the Consolidated Statements 
of Earnings and the percentage change in the dollar amounts of each of the items.

PERCENTAGE 
INCREASE (DECREASE)

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FISCAL YEAr O) 1996 1995
STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS DATA 1996 1995 1994 vs. 1995 vs. 1994

NET SALES 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 26.3% 24.0%
GROSS PROFIT 
OPERATING EXPENSES:

27.8 27.7 27.9 26.8 23.0

Selling and Store Operating 18.0 18.0 17.8 26.5 25.6
Pre-Opening 0.3 0.4 0.4 4.5 2.0
General and Administrative 1.7 1.7 1.8 20.3 16.9

Total Operating Expenses 20.0 20.1 20.0 25.6 24.3
OPERATING INCOME 7.8 7.6 7.9 30.0 19.6

INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest and Investment Income 0.1 0.1 0.2 30.5 (31.3)
Interest Expense - - (0.3) 287.8 (88.5)

Interest, Net 0.1 0.1 (0.1) (38.6) n m (2)

MINORITY INTEREST — _ _ n m <2) (92.1)
EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES 7.9 7.7 7.8 28.4 22.0

INCOME TAXES 3.1 3.0 3.0 28.7 23.6
NET EARNINGS 4.8% 4.7% 4.8% 28.2% 21.0%

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED SALES DATA
Number of Transactions (000s) 464,089 370,317 302,181 25.3% 22.5%
Average Sale Per Transaction $ 42.09 $ 41.78 $ 41.29 0.7 1.2
Weighted Average Weekly Sales Per Operating Store $803,000 $787,000 $802,000 2.0 (1.9)
Weighted Average Sales Per Square Foot $ 398.29(3) $ 390.32 $ 404.04 2.0 (3.4)

'1 Fiscal years 1996, 1995 and 1994 refer to the fis ca l years ended February 2, 1997; January 28, 1996; and  January 29, 1995, respectively. 
'"'Not meaningful.
(3‘'Adjusted to reflect the fir s t  52 weeks o f  the 53-week fisca l yea r in 1996.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS: Certain written and oral statements made by or with the approval of an authorized executive officer 
of the Company may constitute “forward-looking statements” as defined under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. 
Words or phrases such as “should result, are expected to, we anticipate, we estimate, we project” or similar expressions are intended to 
identify forward-looking statements. These statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ 
materially from the Company’s historical experience and its present expectations or projections. These risks and uncertainties include, but 
are not limited to, unanticipated weather conditions, stability of costs and availability of sourcing channels, conditions affecting the acqui
sition, development and ownership of real estate, and the impact of competition. Caution should be taken not to place undue reliance on 
any such forward-looking statements since such statements speak only as of the date of the making of such statements.
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition (continued)

THE HOME DEPOT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Results of Operations: For an understanding of the significant factors that influenced the Company’s performance during the 
past three fiscal years, the following discussion should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements presented in 
this annual report.

FISCAL YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 2, 1997 COMPARED TO JANUARY 28, 1996
Fiscal 1996 consisted of 53 weeks compared to 52 weeks in fiscal 1995. Sales for fiscal 1996 increased 26% to $19,535,503,000 from 
$15,470,358,000 in fiscal 1995. This increase was attributable to, among other things, full year sales from the 83 new stores opened dur
ing fiscal 1995, a 7% comparable store-for-store sales increase, and 89 new store openings and 7 store relocations during fiscal 1996. 
A portion of this increase was also attributable to the additional week of sales in fiscal 1996.

Gross profit as a percent of sales was 27.8% for fiscal 1996 compared to 27.7% for fiscal 1995. The improvement resulted primarily 
from more effective buying practices, which resulted in lowering the cost of merchandise, and to changes in merchandise mix.

Operating expenses as a percent of sales were 20.0% for fiscal 1996 compared to 20.1% for fiscal 1995. Selling and store operating 
expenses as a percent of sales were 18.0% for both fiscal 1996 and 1995. Net advertising expenses decreased from fiscal 1995 primarily 
due to economies realized from increased national advertising. In addition, fixed occupancy expenses as a percent of sales were slightly 
lower than last year due to higher sales volumes related to the extra week in fiscal 1996. These decreases in selling and store operating 
expenses were offset by higher expenses, as a percent of sales, related to store management bonuses and the employee stock ownership plan. 
In addition, expenses associated with store relocations were higher as a percent of sales than fiscal 1995 primarily due to the adoption in 
fiscal 1996 of a new accounting standard which changed the timing of recognition of these expenses. Pre-opening expenses as a percent of 
sales decreased to 0.3% in fiscal 1996 from 0.4% in fiscal 1995 due to efficiencies achieved in the new store opening process in fiscal 1996.

Interest and investment income was 0.1% of sales in fiscal 1996 and 1995. Investment income in fiscal 1996 was primarily generated 
from the net proceeds of the $1,104,000,000 3%% Convertible Subordinated Notes (“314% Notes”) issued in October 1996. A portion of 
the proceeds from the 3X% Notes was used to repay commercial paper obligations (see Liquidity and Capital Resources). Interest expense 
also increased due to the higher borrowings associated with the 3X% Notes.

The Company’s combined federal and state effective income tax rate was 38.9% for fiscal 1996 compared to 38.8% in fiscal 1995. This 
increase was principally attributable to lower tax-advantaged investments and a higher effective state income tax rate, partially offset by various 
federal and state tax credits.

Net earnings as a percent of sales was 4.8% for fiscal 1996 compared to 4.7% for fiscal 1995, reflecting higher gross profit and lower 
operating expenses partially offset by a higher effective income tax rate, as described above. Earnings per share was $1.94 for fiscal 1996 
compared to $1.54 for fiscal 1995.

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 28, 1996 COMPARED TO JANUARY 29, 1995
Sales for fiscal year 1995 increased 24% to $15,470,358,000 from $12,476,697,000 in fiscal 1994. This increase was attributable to, 
among other things, full year sales from the 69 new stores opened during fiscal 1994, a 3% comparable store-for-store sales increase, and 
83 new store openings and 5 store relocations during fiscal 1995.

Gross profit as a percent of sales was 27.7% for fiscal 1995 compared to 27.9% for fiscal 1994. The lower gross profit percentage 
resulted primarily from maintaining competitive pressure in many markets as well as changes in merchandise mix.

Operating expenses as a percent of sales increased to 20.1% in fiscal 1995 compared to 20.0% in fiscal 1994. Selling and store operating 
expenses as a percent of sales increased to 18.0% in fiscal 1995 compared to 17.8% in fiscal 1994. This increase was attributable to, among other 
things, higher store payroll expenses due to higher average hourly wage rates resulting from a greater percentage of long-term versus newly-hired 
associates, and higher credit card costs due to an increased percentage of credit sales. The increase in selling and store operating expenses as a per
cent of sales was partially offset by lower general and administrative expenses as a percent of sales due to continued emphasis on controlling costs.

Interest and investment income as a percent of sales decreased to 0.1% in fiscal 1995 compared to 0.2% in fiscal 1994. This decrease 
was attributable to a lower investment base due to the utilization of funds for capital expansion, partially offset by higher yields. Interest 
expense as a percent of sales decreased to less than 0.1% for fiscal 1995 compared to 0.3% for fiscal 1994. This decrease was attributable 
to the conversion to common stock of the 4/2% Convertible Subordinated Notes on March 31, 1995, and higher capitalized interest.

The Company’s combined federal and state effective income tax rate was 38.8% for fiscal 1995 compared to 38.3% for fiscal 1994. This increase 
was attributable to lower tax-advantaged investments, a higher effective state income tax rate and the expiration of targeted jobs tax credits.

Net earnings as a percent of sales was 4.7% for fiscal 1995 compared to 4.8% for fiscal 1994, reflecting lower gross profit, higher operating 
expenses and a higher effective income tax rate, partially offset by lower interest expense, as described above. Earnings per share was $1.54 for 
fiscal 1995 compared to $1.32 for fiscal 1994.
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Liquidity And Capital Resources: Cash flow generated from store operations provides the Company with a significant source 
of liquidity. Additionally, a significant portion of the Company’s inventory is financed under vendor credit terms.

The Company plans to open approximately 111 new stores and relocate 7 existing stores during fiscal 1997. It is anticipated that 
approximately 71% of these locations will be owned and the remainder will be leased. The Company also plans to open approximately 140 
stores, including relocations, in fiscal 1998. In June 1996, the Company entered into a $300,000,000 operating lease agreement for the 
purpose of financing construction costs of new stores. Under the agreement, the lessor will purchase the properties, pay for the construction 
costs and subsequently lease the facilities to the Company. The lease provides for substantial residual value guarantees to the lessor and includes 
purchase options at original cost on each property. This agreement will primarily cover selected new stores planned to open in fiscal 1997. In 
addition, some planned locations for fiscal 1997 will be leased individually, and it is expected that many locations may be obtained through 
the purchase of pre-existing leasehold interests, the acquisition of land parcels and the construction or purchase of buildings. While the 
cost of new stores to be constructed and owned by the Company varies widely, principally due to land costs, new store costs are currently 
estimated to average approximately $13,300,000 per location. The Company may purchase leasehold interests at varying amounts depend
ing upon the value of such properties. The cost to remodel and fixture stores to be leased is expected to average approximately $2,400,000 
per store. In addition, each new store will require approximately $3,100,000 to finance inventories, net of vendor financing.

During fiscal 1996, the Company issued, through a public offering, $1,104,000,000 of 3 'A% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 
October 1, 2001. The 3X% Notes were issued at par and are convertible into shares of the Company’s common stock at any time prior to 
maturity, unless previously redeemed, at a conversion price of $69,125 per share, subject to adjustment under certain conditions. The 3Z% 
Notes may be redeemed at any time on or after October 2, 1999, at the option of the Company, in whole or in part, at a redemption price 
of 100.813% of their principal amount and after October 1, 2000, at 100% of their principal amount. The Company used a portion of 
the net proceeds from the offering to repay outstanding commercial paper obligations, to finance a portion of the Company’s capital 
expenditure program, including planned store expansions and renovations, and for general corporate purposes. The remaining proceeds 
were primarily invested in short-term securities and are planned to be used for future capital expenditures and general corporate purposes.

During fiscal 1995, the Company increased its commercial paper program to a maximum of $800,000,000. As of February 2, 1997, 
there was no commercial paper outstanding under the program. In connection with the commercial paper program, the Company has a 
back-up credit facility with a consortium of banks for $800,000,000. The facility expires in December 2000. The facility contains various 
restrictive covenants, none of which is expected to impact the Company’s liquidity or capital resources.

As of February 2, 1997, the Company had $558,436,000 in cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments, as well as $8,480,000 
in long-term investments. Management believes that its current cash position, the proceeds from short-term and long-term investments, 
internally generated funds, funds available from its $800,000,000 commercial paper program, funds available from the $300,000,000 
operating lease agreement, and/or the ability to obtain alternate sources of financing should enable the Company to complete its capital 
expenditure programs, including store expansion and renovation, through the next several fiscal years.

Recent D e ve lo p m en ts : On January 16, 1997, the Company entered into a definitive agreement with Maintenance Warehouse/America 
Corp (“Maintenance Warehouse”) to acquire Maintenance Warehouse through the exchange of all the common stock of Maintenance 
Warehouse for shares of The Home Depot common stock. Maintenance Warehouse, which had sales of approximately $130 million in 
1996 is the leading direct-mail marketer of maintenance, repair and operations products serving the U.S. building and facilities man
agement market The San Diego-based company will continue to operate under its own name as a subsidiary of The Home Depot. This 
transaction will be accounted for as a pooling of interests. The all-stock transaction was completed on March 14, 1997.

On January 78 1997, the Company signed a letter of intent to form a joint venture with S.A.C.I. Falabella, a leading department store 
retailer in Chile to facilitate The Home Depot’s entry into the Chilean market. The first Home Depot store in Chile is expected to open 
in the first half of fiscal 1998. The Home Depot’s controlling share of the joint venture will be 66.67%. The alliance with S.A.C.I. Falabella
is expected to enhance Home Depot’s presence in the Chilean market, offer attractive real estate opportunities and provide assistance with, 
among other things, systems, credit marketing and distribution logistics.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements: In March 1997, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement of Financial 
Accounting Standards No. 128 (“SFAS 128”), “Earnings Per Share.” SFAS 128 requires companies with complex capital structures that have 
publicly held common stock or common stock equivalents to present both basic and diluted earnings per share (“EPS”) on the face of the 
income statement The presentation of basic EPS replaces the presentation of primary EPS currently required by Accounting Principles 
Board Opinion No 15 (“APB No. 15”), “Earnings Per Share.” Basic EPS is calculated as income available to common stockholders divided 
by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS (previously referred to as fully diluted EPS) 
is calculated using the “if converted” method for convertible securities and the treasury stock method for options and warrants as pre
scribed by APB No 15 This statement is effective for financial statements issued for interim and annual periods ending after December 15, 
1997 The Company does not believe the adoption of SFAS 128 in fiscal 1997 will have a significant impact on the Company’s reported EPS.

Impact Of Inflation And Changing Prices: Although the Company cannot accurately determine the precise effect of infla
tion on its operations, it does not believe inflation has had a material effect on sales or results of operations.
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Consolidated Statements of Earnings
THE HOME DEPOT, INC. AND SUBS 

AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER
DIARIES 
SHARE DATA

FISCAL YEAR ENDED
FEBRUARY 2, 

1997
(53 WEEKS)

JANUARY 28, 
1996

(52 WEEKS)

JANUARY 29, 
1995

(52 WEEKS)

NET SALES
COST OF MERCHANDISE SOLD

$19,535,503
14,101,423

$15,470,358
11,184,772

$12,476,697
8,991,204

GROSS PROFIT 
OPERATING EXPENSES: 

Selling and Store Operating 
Pre-Opening
General and Administrative

5,434,080

3,521,429
54,709

324,292

4,285,586

2,783,956
52,342

269,464

3,485,493

2,216,921
51,307

230,456
Total Operating Expenses 3,900,430 3,105,762 2,498,684
OPERATING INCOME 1,533,650 1,179,824 986,809

INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE): 
Interest and Investment Income 
Interest Expense (note 2)

25,577
(16,087)

19,597
(4,148)

28,510
(35,949)

Interest, Net 9,490 15,449 (7,439)

MINORITY INTEREST (note 9) (8,371) 30 381
EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES 

INCOME TAXES (note 3)
1,534,769

597,030
1,195,303

463,780
979,751
375,250

NET EARNINGS $ 937,739 $ 731,523 $ 604,501
EARNINGS PER COMMON AND COMMON EQUIVALENT SHARE $ 1.54 $ 1.32
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON 

AND COMMON EQUIVALENT SHARES 487,752 477,977 475,947

See accompanying notes to consolidated fin an cia l statements.
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Consolidated Balance Sheets
THE HOME DEPOT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA

FEBRUARY 2, 
1997

JANUARY 28, 
1996

ASSETS 
Current Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 146,006 $ 53,269
Short-Term Investments, including current maturities of long-term investments (note 7) 412,430 54,756
Receivables, Net 388,416 325,384
Merchandise Inventories 2,708,283 2,180,318
Other Current Assets 54,238 58,242

Total Current Assets 3,709,373 2,671,969
Property and Equipment, at cost:

Land 1,855,251 1,510,619
Buildings 2,470,310 1,885,742
Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 1,083,638 857,082
Leasehold Improvements 339,498 314,933
Construction in Progress 284,369 308,365
Capital Leases (notes 2 and 5) 116,750 92,154

Less Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization
6,149,816

712,770
4,968,895

507,871
Net Property and Equipment 5,437,046 4,461,024

Long-Term Investments (note 7) 8,480 25,436
Notes Receivable 39,518 54,715
Cost in Excess of the Fair Value of Net Assets Acquired, net of accumulated

amortization of $14,864 at February 2, 1997 and $10,536 at January 28, 1996 86,540 87,238
Other 60,753 53,651

$9,341,710 $7,354,033
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable $1,089,736 $ 824,808
Accrued Salaries and Related Expenses 249,356 198,208
Sales Taxes Payable 129,284 113,066
Other Accrued Expenses 322,503 242,859
Income Taxes Payable 48,728 35,214
Current Installments of Long-Term Debt (notes 2, 5 and 6) 2,519 2,327

Total Current Liabilities 1,842,126 1,416,482
Long-Term Debt, excluding current installments (notes 2, 5 and 6) 1,246,593 720,080
Other Long-Term Liabilities 134,034 115,917
Deferred Income Taxes (note 3) 66,020 37,225
Minority Interest (note 9) 97,751 76,563
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (notes 2 and 4):

Common Stock, par value $0.05. Authorized: 1,000,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding -
480,515,000 shares at February 2, 1997 and 477,106,000 shares at January 28, 1996 24,026 23,855

Paid-in Capital 2,523,093 2,407,815
Retained Earnings 3,406,592 2,579,059
Cumulative Translation Adjustments 2,173 (6,131)
Unrealized Loss on Investments, Net (168) (47)

Less: Notes Receivable From ESOP (note 6)
5,955,716 5,004,551

16,539
Shares Held in Employee Benefit Trust (note 6) ......... 530 246

Total Stockholders’ Equity ---------- _----------------------------------------------- 5,955,186 4,987,766
Commitments and Contingencies (notes 5, 8 and 9)

$9,341,710 $7,354,033

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity
THE HOME DEPOT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA

BALANCE, JANUARY 30, 1994 
Shares Sold Under Employee Stock 

Purchase and Option Plans, 
net of retirements (note 4)

Tax Effect of Sale of Option Shares 
by Employees

Cumulative Translation Adjustments 
Repayments of Notes Receivable 

from ESOP, Net (note 6) 
Conversion of 4V2% Convertible 

Subordinated Notes, Net (note 2) 
Unrealized Loss on Investments,

Net (note 7)
Net Earnings
Cash Dividends ($0.15 per share) 
BALANCE, JANUARY 29, 1995 
Shares Sold Under Employee Stock 

Purchase and Option Plans, 
net of retirements (note 4)

Tax Effect of Sale of Option Shares 
by Employees

Cumulative Translation Adjustments 
Repayments of Notes Receivable 

from ESOP, Net (note 6) 
Conversion of 4 l/i% Convertible 

Subordinated Notes, Net (note 2) 
Unrealized Gain on Investments,

Net (note 7)
Shares Purchased by

Employee Benefit Trust (note 6) 
Net Earnings
Cash Dividends ($0.19 per share) 
BALANCE, JANUARY 28, 1996 
Shares Sold Under Employee Stock 

Purchase and Option Plans, 
net of retirements (note 4)

Tax Effect of Sale of Option Shares 
by Employees

Cumulative Translation Adjustments 
Repayments of Notes Receivable 

from ESOP, Net (note 6) 
Unrealized Loss on Investments,

Net (note 7)
Shares Purchased by

Employee Benefit Trust (note 6) 
Net Earnings
Cash Dividends ($0.23 per share) 
BALANCE, FEBRUARY 2, 1997

COMMON STOCK PAID-IN RETAINED
CUMULATIVE

TRANSLATION

UNREALIZED 
LOSS ON 

INVESTMENTS,
NOTES

RECEIVABLE

SHARES 
HELD IN 

EMPLOYEE 
BENEFIT

TOTAL

STOCKHOLDERS’
SHARES AMOUNT CAPITAL EARNINGS ADJUSTMENTS NET FROM ESOP TRUST EQUITY

449,364 $22,468 $1,436,029 $1,400,575 $ (121) $ -  $(44,851) $ -  $2,814,100

4,001 200 77,720 -  -  77,920

12,709 -  -  -  12,709
-  -  -  (10,766) -  -  (10,766)

-  -  -  13,041 -  13,041

5 _ _ _ _ _  5

-  (1,495) -  -  (1,495)
-  -  -  604,501 -  -  604,501
-  _________  (67,792) ________ (67,792)

453,365 $22,668 $1,526,463 $1,937,284 $(10,887) $(1,495) $(31,810) $ -  $3,442,223

2,967 148 68,310 -  -  68,458

9,728 -  -  -  9,728
-  -  -  4,756 -  -  4,756

-  -  -  15,271 -  15,271

20,774 1,039 803,314 _ _ _ _ _ 804,353

-  -  -  1,448 -  -  1,448

-  -  -  -  (246) (246)
-  -  -  731,523 -  -  731,523
-  ____ y_________  (89,748)_______- _______ - ________ -  (89,748)

477,106 $23,855 $2,407,815 $2,579,059 $ (6,131) $ (47) $(16,539) $(246) $4,987,766

3,409 171 104,324 -  -  104,495

10,954 -  -  10,954
-  -  -  8,304 -  -  8,304

-  -  -  16,539 -  16,539

(121) -  -  (121)

-  -  _ (284) (284)
-  -  937,739 -  -  937,739
-  ____ - _________  (110,206)______ - _______- ________-  -  (110,206)

480,515 $24,026 $2,523,093 $3,406,592 $ 2,173 $ (168) $ 0 $(530) $5,955,186

See accompanying notes to consolidated fin an cia l statements.
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
THE HOME DEPOT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS

FISCAL YEAR ENDED
FEBRUARY 2, 

1997
(53 WEEKS)

JANUARY 28, 
1996

(52 WEEKS)

JANUARY 29, 
1995

(52 WEEKS)

CASH PROVIDED FROM OPERATIONS: 

Net Earnings $ 937,739 $ 731,523 $ 604,501
Reconciliation of Net Earnings to Net Cash Provided by Operations: 

Depreciation and Amortization 232,340 181,205 129,609
Deferred Income Tax Expense (Benefit) 28,795 17,976 (2,468)
Increase in Receivables, Net (57,937) (69,907) (69,023)
Increase in Merchandise Inventories (525,154) (429,270) (405,197)
Increase in Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 434,259 215,633 280,056
Increase (Decrease) in Income Taxes Payable 24,584 36,159 (11,126)
Other 25,484 29,661 (10,870)

Net Cash Provided by Operations 1,100,110 712,980 515,482

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Capital Expenditures, net of $53,789, $30,271 and $31,183 of non-cash 
capital expenditures in fiscal 1996, 1995 and 1994, respectively (1,194,422) (1,278,104) (1,100,654)

Acquisition of Canadian Partnership Interest - - (161,548)
Proceeds from Sales of Property and Equipment 21,775 29,357 49,718
Proceeds from Sales of Investments 40,737 30,721 526,696
Purchases of Investments (409,015) (370,327) (230,538)
Proceeds from Maturities of Investments 27,193 416,316 159,396
Repayments of Advances Secured by Real Estate, Net 6,128 (4,955) 2,650

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (1,507,604) (1,176,992) (754,280)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

(Repayments of) Issuance of Commercial Paper Obligations, Net (620,000) 520,000 100,000
Proceeds from Long-Term Borrowings, Net 1,092,960 - -
Repayments of Notes Receivable from ESOP 16,539 15,271 13,041
Principal Repayments of Long-Term Debt (2,723) (22,817) (2,175)
Proceeds from Sale of Common Stock, Net 104,495 68,458 77,926
Cash Dividends Paid to Stockholders (110,206) (89,748) (67,792)
Minority Interest Contributions to Partnership 19,012 24,577 19,031

Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities 500,077 515,741 140,031

Increase (Decrease) in Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash 154 386 (76)
Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 92,737 52,115 (98,843)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 53,269 1,154 99,997
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year $ 146,006 $ 53,269 $ 1,154

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH PAYMENTS MADE FOR:

Interest (net of interest capitalized) $ 3,350 $ 21,685 $ 30,537
Income Taxes $ 547,604 $ 407,643 $ 393,915

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
THE HOME DEPOT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Note 1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies The Home Depot operates full-service,
warehouse-style stores averaging approximately 105,000 square feet in size. The stores stock approximately 40,000 to 50,000 different 
kinds of building materials, home improvement supplies and lawn and garden products, which are sold to do-it-yourselfers and to home 
improvement, construction, design, and building maintenance professionals. In addition, the Company operates design centers, which 
range from 80,000 to 145,000 square feet in size. At the end of fiscal 1996, the Company operated 483 Home Depot stores and 5 EXPO 
Design Centers in 38 states in the United States and 24 Home Depot stores in 3 Canadian provinces. Included in the Company’s 
Consolidated Balance Sheet at February 2, 1997 are $357,406,000 of net assets of the Canadian operations.

FISCAL YEAR - The Company’s fiscal year is a 52- or 53-week period ending on the Sunday nearest to January 31. Fiscal year 1996, which 
ended February 2, 1997, consisted of 53 weeks. Fiscal years 1995 and 1994, which ended January 28, 1996, and January 29, 1995, respec
tively, consisted of 52 weeks.

BASIS OF PRESENTATION - The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, its wholly-owned subsidiaries, 
and its majority-owned partnership. All significant intercompany transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

CASH EQUIVALENTS - The Company considers all highly liquid investments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash 
equivalents. The Company’s cash and cash equivalents are primarily cash equivalents carried at fair market value and consist of preferred 
stocks, commercial paper, money market funds, U.S. government agency securities and tax-exempt notes and bonds.

INVESTMENTS - The Company classifies its investments in one of three categories: trading, held-to-maturity, or available-for-sale. Trading 
securities, which are bought and held primarily for the purpose of selling them in the near term, are recorded at fair value with gains and 
losses included in earnings. Held-to-maturity securities, which are securities that the Company has the ability and the intent to hold until 
maturity, are recorded at amortized cost and adjusted for amortization or accretion of premiums or discounts. All other investments not 
included in trading or held-to-maturity are classified as available-for-sale. The Company’s short-term and long-term investments, con
sisting primarily of debt securities, have been designated as being held available-for-sale and, accordingly, are reported at fair value. 
Unrealized gains and losses on securities classified as available-for-sale are reported as a separate component of stockholders’ equity until 
realized. The cost of investments sold is determined using the specific identification method. Estimated market values of investments are 
based on quoted market prices on the last business day of the fiscal year. A decline in the market value of any available-for-sale or held- 
to-maturity security below cost that is deemed other than temporary is charged to earnings, resulting in the establishment of a new cost 
basis for the security.

MERCHANDISE INVENTORIES - Inventories are stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market, as determined by the retail 
inventory method.

INCOME TAXES - The Company provides for federal and state income taxes currently payable as well as for those deferred because of tim
ing differences between reporting income and expenses for financial statement purposes and income and expenses for tax purposes. Federal 
and state tax incentive credits were recorded as a reduction of income taxes. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future 
tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their 
respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years 
in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect of a change in tax rates is recognized as income 
or expense in the period that includes the enactment date.
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DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION - The Company’s buildings, furniture, fixtures and equipment are depreciated using the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Improvements to leased premises are amortized on the straight-line 
method over the life of the lease or the useful life of the improvement, whichever is shorter. The Company’s property and equipment is 
depreciated using the following estimated useful lives:

______________________________________________ LIFE

Buildings \0-45 years
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 5-20 years
Leasehold improvements 5-30 years

The cost in excess of the fair value of net assets acquired (as discussed below) is being amortized on a straight-line basis over 40 years. The 
cost of purchased software and associated consulting fees is amortized on a straight-line basis over periods ranging from three to five years.

NOTES RECEIVABLE - Notes receivable which are issued to real estate developers in connection with development and construction of 
stores and underlying real estate are recorded at cost, less an allowance for impaired notes receivable when necessary.

PRE-OPENING COSTS - Non-capital expenditures associated with opening new stores are charged to expense as incurred.

IMPAIRMENT OF LONG-LIVED ASSETS - Effective January 29, 1996, the Company adopted the provisions of Statement of Financial 
Accounting Standards No. 121 (“SFAS 121”), “Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets to be 
Disposed of.” This statement requires long-lived assets to be reviewed for impairment when circumstances indicate the carrying amount of 
an asset may not be recoverable. An impairment is recognized to the extent the sum of undiscounted estimated future cash flows expected 
to result from the use of the asset is less than the carrying value. Accordingly, when the Company commits to relocate or close a store, the 
estimated unrecoverable costs are charged to expense. Such costs include the estimated loss on sale of land and building, the book value 
of abandoned fixtures, equipment and leasehold improvements, and a provision for the present value of future lease obligations, less esti
mated sub-lease income. The implementation of SFAS 121 did not have a material impact on the Company’s results of operations.

EARNINGS PER COMMON AND COMMON EQUIVALENT SHARE - Earnings per common and common equivalent share are based on the 
weighted average number of shares and equivalent shares outstanding, which include shares issuable under the Company’s stock plans and 
shares issuable upon conversion of the Company’s convertible debt instruments.

The Company’s 3/% Convertible Subordinated Notes (“3A% Notes”), issued in October 1996, are common stock equivalents. For 
fiscal 1996, the 314% Notes were dilutive and assumed to be converted for purposes of calculating earnings per share. Earnings per share 
is calculated by dividing net earnings, adjusted for tax-effected net interest and issue costs on the 3!4% Notes, by weighted average com
mon and common equivalent shares.

The Company’s 4A% Convertible Subordinated Notes (“4'A% Notes”), issued in 1990, were common stock equivalents prior to their 
conversion in March 1995. For fiscal years 1995 and 1994, the 4A% Notes were dilutive and, accordingly, shares issuable upon conver
sion of the 4A% Notes were included in the earnings per share calculations prior to conversion.

( OST IN EXCESS OF THE FAIR VALUE OF NET ASSETS ACQUIRED - Goodwill, which represents the excess of purchase price over fair 
value of net assets acquired, is amortized on a straight-line basis over 40 years. The Company assesses the recoverability of this intangible 
asset by determining whether the amortization of the goodwill balance over its remaining useful life can be recovered through undis
counted future operating cash flows of the acquired operation. The amount of goodwill impairment, if any, is measured based on pro
jected discounted future operating cash flows using a discount rate reflecting the Company’s average cost of funds.

S T O C K  COMPENSATION - During fiscal year 1996, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123 
(“SFAS 123”), “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” which was effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 1995. 
The statement encourages the use of a fair-value-based method of accounting for stock-based awards under which the fair value of 
stock options is determined on the date of grant and expensed over the vesting period. Companies may, however, continue to measure 
compensation costs for those plans using the method prescribed by Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25 (“APB No. 25”), 
“Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees.” Companies that continue to apply APB No. 25 are required to include pro forma dis
closures of net earnings and earnings per share as if the fair-value-based method of accounting had been applied. The Company has 
elected to continue to account for such plans under the provisions of APB No. 25.
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THE HOME DEPOT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN - For all shares purchased by the Employee Stock Ownership Plan and Trust (“ESOP”) prior to 
December 31, 1992, the Company’s contributions to the ESOP are determined based on the ESOP’s cost of the shares released to asso
ciates. For shares purchased after December 31, 1992, the Company’s contributions to the ESOP are determined based on the fair value 
of the shares released to associates as of the release date.

FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION - The local currency is used as the functional currency in Canada. The assets and liabilities denom
inated in foreign currency are translated into U.S. dollars at the current rate of exchange existing at year-end, and revenues and expenses are 
translated at the average monthly exchange rates. The translation gains and losses are included as a separate component of stockholders’ 
equity. Transaction gains and losses included in net earnings are not material.

USE OF ESTIMATES - Management of the Company has made a number of estimates and assumptions relating to the reporting of assets 
and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities to prepare these financial statements in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

RECLASSIFICATIONS - Certain balances in prior fiscal years have been reclassified to conform with the presentation adopted in the cur
rent fiscal year.

Note 2 ~  Long-Term Debt
lowing (amounts in thousands):

The Company’s long-term debt at the end of fiscal 1996 and 1995 consisted of the fol-

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________  FEBRUARY 2, 1997________JANUARY 28, 1996

3X% Convertible Subordinated Notes, due October 1, 2001; convertible 
into shares of common stock of the Company at a conversion price of 
$69,125 per share; redeemable by the Company at a premium,
plus accrued interest, beginning October 2, 1999 $1,104,000 $

Commercial Paper, at a weighted average interest rate of 5.7% at January 28, 1996 - 620,000
Capital Lease Obligations, payable in varying installments through January 31, 2018 (see note 5) 
Installment Notes Payable; interest imputed at rates between 7.0% and 11.5%;

106,013 82,513

payable in varying installments through 2017 
Variable Rate Industrial Revenue Bonds; secured by letters of credit or land; interest rates

29,555 10,089

averaging 4.2% during fiscal 1996; payable in varying installments through 1999; 
$3,000 payable on December 1, 2010 and $5,200 payable on September 1, 2011 9,133 9,367

Other 411 438
Total long-term debt 1,249,112 722,407
Less current installments 2,519 2,327
Long-term debt, excluding current installments $1,246,593 $720,080

In October 1996, the Company issued, through a public offering, $1,104,000,000 of 3X% Convertible Subordinated Notes. The 3X% 
Notes are convertible into shares of common stock at any time prior to maturity, unless previously redeemed, at a conversion price of 
$69,125 per share, subject to adjustment under certain conditions. The 3X% Notes may be redeemed, in whole or in part, during the 
period beginning October 2, 1999 and ending October 1, 2000 at 100.813% of their principal amount and thereafter at 100% of their 
principal amount. The Notes are not subject to sinking fund provisions.

The Company has an $800,000,000 commercial paper program supported by a back-up credit facility with an available commitment 
amount of $800,000,000. The back-up credit facility expires December 20, 2000. Outstanding commercial paper borrowings are classi
fied as long-term debt, as it is the Company’s intention to refinance them on a long-term basis. Covenants related to the back-up credit
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facility place limitations on total Company indebtedness, subsidiary indebtedness and on liens. As of February 2, 1997, the Company was 
in compliance with all restrictive covenants.

The restrictive covenants related to letter of credit agreements securing the industrial revenue bonds are no more restrictive than those 
referenced or described above.

Interest expense in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Earnings is net of interest capitalized of $23,307,000 in fiscal 1996, 
$20,767,000 in fiscal 1995 and $17,559,000 in fiscal 1994.

Maturities of long-term debt (excluding the 3M% Notes) are $2,519,000 for fiscal 1997, $5,889,000 for fiscal 1998, $6,995,000 for 
fiscal 1999, $5,129,000 for fiscal 2000 and $2,919,000 for fiscal 2001.

The estimated fair value of the convertible debt borrowing approximates its carrying value. The estimated fair value of all other long
term borrowings was approximately $208,923,000 as compared to its carrying value of $145,112,000. These fair values were estimated 
using a discounted cash flow analysis based on the Company’s incremental borrowing rate for similar liabilities.

Note 3 ~  Income Taxes The provision for income taxes consisted of the following (in thousands):

FISCAL YEAR ENDED

Current:
Federal
State

$492,296
75,939

JANUARY ¿8, 1996

$391,111
54,693

JANUARY 29, 1995

$330,232
47,486

568,235 445,804 377,718
Deferred:

Federal 23,015 15,021 (1,875)
State 5,780 2,955 (593)

28,795 17,976 (2,468)
Total $597,030 $463,780 $375,250

The Company’s combined federal and state effective tax rate for fiscal years 1996, 1995 and 1994, net of offsets generated by federal 
and state tax incentive credits, was approximately 38.9%, 38.8% and 38.3%, respectively. A reconciliation of income tax expense at the 
federal statutory rate of 35% to actual tax expense for the applicable fiscal years follows (in thousands):

FEBRUARY 2, 1997 JANUARY 28, 1996 JANUARY 29,1995

Income taxes at federal statutory rate $537,169 $418,356 $342,913
State income taxes, net of federal income tax benefit 53,117 37,471 30,480

Other, net ------------------------------- 6,744 7,953 1,857

Total ___________________________________ $597,030 $463,780 $375,250

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities as of 
February 2, 1997 and January 28, 1996 were as follows (in thousands):

FISCAL YEAR ENDED

FEBRUARY 2, 1997 JANUARY 28, 1996

Deferred Tax Assets:
Accrued self-insurance liabilities
Other accrued liabilities ----------------------------------

$ 68,341 
45,714

$ 54,489 
36,359

Net deferred tax a s s e t s ---------------------------------------- 114,055 90,848

Deferred Tax Liabilities:
Accelerated depreciation
Other ----- -----------------------------------

(153,171)
(26,904)

(110,342)
(17,731)

Total gross deferred liabilities ----- --------- ------------------------- (180,075) (128,073)
Net deferred tax liability_________________________________ $ (66,020) $ (37,225)
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

THE HOME DEPOT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

No valuation allowance was recorded against the deferred tax assets at February 2, 1997 or January 28, 1996. The Company’s manage
ment believes the existing net deductible temporary differences comprising the total gross deferred tax assets will reverse during periods 
in which the Company generates net taxable income.

Note 4 ~  Employee Stock Plans The Company has stock option plans that provide for the granting of incen 
tive and non-qualified options to purchase the Company’s common stock to selected key associates, officers and directors.

Under the Employee Incentive Stock Option Plan of 1981, options for 43,358,454 shares, net of cancellations, were granted at $0.16 
to $18.83 per share. As of February 2, 1997, all shares granted, net of cancellations, had been exercised. The 1981 Plan expired on June 1, 
1991, and the shares available for grant were carried over to the 1991 Omnibus Stock Option Plan.

Under the Non-Qualified Stock Option Plan of 1984, options for 679,124 shares, net of cancellations (of which 627,150 had been 
exercised), were granted at $1.53 to $9.86 per share. Such options may be exercised at varying rates commencing on the first anniversary 
date of the grant and expiring on the tenth anniversary date of the grant. The 1984 Plan expired on June 1, 1991, and the shares avail
able for grant were carried over to the 1991 Omnibus Stock Option Plan.

The provisions of the 1991 Omnibus Stock Option Plan, which became effective June 1, 1991, authorize a maximum number of shares 
available for grant equal to the cumulative number of shares available the previous year plus one percent of the number of shares of com
mon stock issued and outstanding at the beginning of each fiscal year the plan is in effect. Under the 1991 Omnibus Stock Option Plan, 
options for 14,125,010 shares, net of cancellations (of which 2,130,539 had been exercised), have been granted at $24.50 to $53.38 per 
share. Incentive stock options vest at the rate of 25% per year commencing with the first anniversary date of the grant and expire after 
ten years. The non-qualified stock options have similar terms, however vesting does not begin until the second anniversary date of the 
grant. As of February 2, 1997, the weighted average remaining life of the options was eight years and the maximum number of shares 
available under this plan for future grants was 32,442,861.

The per share weighted average fair value of stock options granted during fiscal years 1996 and 1995 was $13.86 and $14.74, respec
tively. These amounts were determined using the Black Scholes option-pricing model which values options based on the stock price at the 
grant date, the expected life of the option, the estimated volatility of the stock, expected dividend payments, and the risk free interest rate 
over the expected life of the option. The dividend yield was calculated by dividing the current annualized dividend by the option price 
for each grant. The expected volatility was based on stock prices for the three fiscal years prior to the fiscal year the grant occurred. The 
risk-free interest rate was the rate available on zero coupon U.S. government issues with a term equal to the remaining term for each grant. 
The expected life of the option was estimated based on the exercise history from previous grants.

The Company applies APB No. 25 in accounting for its stock option plans and, accordingly, no compensation cost has been recog
nized in the Company’s financial statements for stock options granted under any of the stock plans. If, under SFAS 123, the Company 
determined compensation cost based on the fair value at the grant date for its stock options, net earnings and earnings per share would 
have been reduced to the pro forma amounts indicated below (amounts in thousands, except per share data):

Under SFAS 123, stock options granted prior to fiscal year 1995 are not required to be included as compensation in determining 
pro forma net earnings. To determine pro forma net earnings, reported net earnings have been adjusted for compensation costs calcu
lated for vested stock options granted during fiscal 1996 and 1995.

FISCAL YEAR ENDED

FEBRUARY 2, 1997 JANUARY 28, 1996

Net earnings 
As reported 
Pro forma

$937,739

$915,683

$731,523
$726,364

Primary earnings per share
As reported 
Pro forma

$ 1.94

$ 1.90

$ 1.54
$ 1.53
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The following summarizes shares outstanding under the various stock option plans at February 2, 1997, January 28, 1996 and January 29, 
1995 and changes during the fiscal years ended on these dates (shares in thousands):

NUMBER AVERAGE
OF SHARES OPTION PRICE

Outstanding at January 30, 1994 9,647 $23.50
Granted 1,981 39.29
Exercised (2,631) 10.66
Cancelled (306) 35.35

Outstanding at January 29, 1995 8,691 30.57
Granted 7,208 40.37
Exercised (1,921) 15.73
Cancelled (3,988) 43.43

Outstanding at January 28, 1996 9,990 35.37
Granted 4,813 43.69
Exercised (1,994) 29.21
Cancelled (763) 39.34

Outstanding at February 2, 1997 12,046 39.46
Exercisable 3,491 $35.89

In addition, the Company had 4,751,945 shares available for future grants under the Employee Stock Purchase Plan at February 2, 
1997. This plan enables the Company to grant substantially all full-time associates options to purchase up to 22,137,500 shares of common 
stock, of which 17,385,555 shares have been exercised from inception of the plan. Shares available for future grants may be exercised at 
a price equal to the lower of 85% of the stock’s fair market value on the first day or the last day of the purchase period. Shares purchased 
may not exceed the lesser of 20% of the associate’s annual compensation, as defined, or $25,000 of common stock at its fair market value 
(determined at the time such option is granted) for any one calendar year. Associates pay for the shares ratably over a period of one year 
(the purchase period) through payroll deductions and cannot exercise their option to purchase any of the shares until the conclusion of the 
purchase period. In the event an associate elects not to exercise such options, the full amount withheld is refundable. During fiscal 1996, 
options for 1,535,961 shares were exercised at an average price of $33.11 per share. At February 2, 1997, there were 491,084 options out
standing, net of cancellations, at an average price of $42.71 per share.

5  L C G S€S  The Company leases certain retail locations, office space, warehouse and distribution space, equip
ment and vehicles. While the majority of the leases are operating leases, certain retail locations are leased under capital leases. As leases 
expire, it can be expected that, in the normal course of business, leases will be renewed or replaced.

In June 1996, the Company entered into a $300,000,000 operating lease agreement for the purpose of financing construction costs 
for selected new stores planned to open primarily in 1997. Under the agreement, the lessor purchases the properties, pays for the con
struction costs and thereafter leases the facilities to the Company. The initial lease term is five years with five 2-year renewal options. The 
lease provides for substantial residual value guarantees and includes purchase options at original cost on each property.

During 1995, the Company entered into two operating lease arrangements under which the Company will lease an import distribu
tion facility, including its related equipment, and an office building for store support associates. The initial lease terms are five and seven 
years, respectively, with five 5-year renewal options for the distribution facility and one 5-year renewal option for the office building. Both 
of these leases provide for substantial residual value guarantees and include purchase options at the higher of the cost or fair market value 
of the assets for the import distribution facility lease and at cost for the office building.

The maximum amount of the residual value guarantees relative to the assets under these three leases is projected to be $380,420,000. 
Once the leased assets are placed into service, the Company will estimate its liability under the residual value guarantees and will record 
additional rent expense on a straight-line basis over the remaining lease terms.

Total rent expense, net of minor sublease income, for the fiscal years ended February 2, 1997, January 28, 1996 and January 29, 1995 
was $219,240,000, $199,710,000 and $164,381,000, respectively. Real estate taxes, insurance, maintenance and operating expenses 
applicable to the leased property are obligations of the Company under the building leases. Certain of the store leases provide for con
tingent rentals based on percentages of sales in excess of specified minimums. Contingent rentals for the fiscal years ended February 2, 
1997, January 28, 1996 and January 29, 1995 were approximately $9,528,000, $9,068,000 and $9,744,000, respectively.
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THE HOME DEPOT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

The approximate future minimum lease payments under capital and operating leases at February 2, 1997 were as follows (in thousands):

FISCAL YEAR CAPITAL LEASES OPERATING LEASES

1997 $ 17,071 $ 242,751
1998 17,076 242,748

1999 17,145 229,403

2000 17,462 205,855
2001 17,488 196,614

Thereafter 243,980 2,295,924
330,222 $3,413,295

Less: Imputed interest (224,209)
Net present value of capital lease obligations 106,013

Less: Current installments (1,265)
Long-term capital lease obligations, excluding current installments $ 104,748

Short-term and long-term obligations for capital leases are included in the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets in Current 
Installments of Long-Term Debt and Long-Term Debt, respectively. The assets under capital leases recorded in Net Property and 
Equipment, net of amortization, at February 2, 1997 and January 28, 1996, totaled $105,942,000 and $85,987,000, respectively.

Note 6 ~  Employee Benefit Plans During fiscal 1996, the Company established a defined contribution plan 
(“401 (k)”) pursuant to Section 401 (k) of the Internal Revenue Code. The 401 (k) covers substantially all associates that meet certain ser
vice requirements. The Company makes matching contributions on a weekly basis up to specified percentages of associates’ contributions 
as approved by the Board of Directors. The Company’s contribution is sent to the plan trustee who purchases shares of the Company’s 
common stock on the open market. These shares are then allocated to the associates’ accounts.

During fiscal 1988, the Company established a leveraged Employee Stock Ownership Plan and Trust (“ESOP”) covering substan
tially all full-time associates. At February 2, 1997, the ESOP held a total of 6,682,878 shares of the Company’s common stock in trust 
for plan participants’ accounts. The ESOP purchased the shares in the open market with the proceeds of loans obtained from the 
Company during fiscal 1992, 1990 and 1989 totaling $81,442,000. All loans payable to the Company in connection with the purchase 
of such shares were paid in full as of February 2, 1997. The Company’s Board of Directors has authorized loans to the ESOP of up to 
$90,000,000. The Company may advance funds to the ESOP to enable the ESOP to purchase up to an additional $8,558,000 of the 
Company’s common stock in the open market at prices the ESOP deems desirable.

The Company’s common stock purchased by the ESOP is held in a “suspense account” as collateral for amounts loaned by the 
Company. At the discretion of its Board of Directors, the Company makes annual contributions to the ESOP, which the plan trustee is 
required to use to make loan interest and principal payments to the Company. When the Company commits to make contributions to 
the ESOP, a portion of the common stock is released from the “suspense account” and allocated to participating associates. As of February 2, 
1997, 6,006,474 shares had been allocated to participating associates, 676,404 shares were committed to be released, and there were no 
shares held in suspense by the trustee. Any dividends on unallocated shares are used to service the ESOP’s debt, to pay expenses of the 
ESOP, to purchase additional shares of the Company’s common stock or to purchase other investments. The unpaid portion of the ESOP’s 
obligation to the Company is recorded as a reduction of stockholders’ equity.

The Company adopted a non-qualified ESOP Restoration Plan in fiscal 1994. The primary purpose of the plan is to provide certain 
associates deferred compensation that they would have received under the ESOP if not for the maximum compensation limits under the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. The Company has established a “rabbi trust” to fund the benefits under the ESOP 
Restoration Plan. Compensation expense related to this plan for fiscal years 1996 and 1995 was not material. Funds provided to the trust 
are primarily used to purchase shares of the Company’s common stock on the open market.

The Company’s combined contributions to the 401 (k) and ESOP were $24,617,000 for fiscal year 1996, and contributions to the 
ESOP were $14,000,000 and $12,500,000 for fiscal years 1995 and 1994, respectively.
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Note 7 ~  Investments The Company’s investments were all classified as available-for-sale and consisted of the 
following at February 2, 1997 and January 28, 1996 (in thousands):

FEBRUARY 2, 1997 _______________  JANUARY 28, 1996

AMORTIZED
COST

GROSS
UNREALIZED

GAINS

GROSS
UNREALIZED

LOSSES
FAIR

VALUE
AMORTIZED

COST

GROSS
UNREALIZED

GAINS

GROSS
UNREALIZED

LOSSES
FAIR

VALUE

Tax-exempt notes and bonds $193,728 $ - $219 $193,509 $56,138 $14 $20 $56,132
U.S. Treasury securities 197,640 - 19 197,621 229 - - 229
U.S. government agency securities 612 - - 612 - - - -
Corporate obligations 13,900 - - 13,900 13,901 - 70 13,831
Preferred stock - -  ■ - - 10,000 - - 10,000
Corporate asset-backed securities 15,289 - 21 15,268 - - - -

Total $421,169 $ - $259 $420,910 $80,268 $14 $90 $80,192
Short-term investments,

including current maturities 
of long-term investments $412,682 $ - $252 $412,430 $54,751 $ 7 $ 2 $54,756

Long-term investments 8,487 - 7 8,480 25,517 7 88 25,436
Total $421,169 $ - $259 $420,910 $80,268 $14 $90 $80,192

Proceeds from sales of investments available-for-sale for the fiscal year ended February 2, 1997 were $40,737,000, and gross gains real
ized on fiscal year 1996 sales were $55,000. Proceeds from sales of investments available-for-sale for the fiscal year ended January 28, 1996 
were $30,721,000. Gross gains of $790,000 and gross losses of $69,000 were realized on fiscal 1995 sales. Proceeds from sales of invest
ments available-for-sale for the fiscal year ended January 29, 1995 were $526,696,000. Gross gains of $1,638,000 and gross losses of 
$1,251,000 were realized on fiscal year 1994 sales.

Note 8 ~  Commitments and Contingencies At February 2, 1997, the Company was contingently liable
for approximately $104,216,235 under outstanding letters of credit issued in connection with purchase commitments.

The Company is a defendant in a lawsuit certified for class action status claiming gender discrimination in the Company’s Western 
division. The action seeks injunctive and declaratory relief and damages. Discovery is in its final stage, and a trial is scheduled to begin in 
the latter part of fiscal 1997. Two other gender discrimination lawsuits have been filed against the Company, one in New Orleans and one 
in New Jersey, seeking class certification. Neither of these lawsuits has been certified as a class action lawsuit as of February 2,1997. 
Although the New Orleans case has been stayed pending the outcome of a similar, but unrelated, case on appeal, the U.S. Equal Employment 
Opportunity Commission (“EEOC ) has filed a motion to intervene. The New Jersey case has been allowed to proceed at this time without 
class status and only on an individual plaintiff basis. Management intends to vigorously defend each of the cases, including the EEOC’s 
attempted intervention. While the ultimate results of this litigation cannot be determined, management does not expect that the resolutions 
of these proceedings will have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial position or results of operations of the Company.

The Company is involved in other litigation arising from the normal course of business. In management’s opinion, this litigation will 
not materially affect the Company s consolidated financial position or results of operations.

Note 9 ~  Acquisition of Interest in Canadian Company Effective February 28, 1994, the Company
entered into a partnership (“The Home Depot Canada”) with The Molson Companies and, as a result, acquired 75% of Aikenhead’s Home 
Improvement Warehouse (“Aikenhead’s”), which was operating seven warehouse-style home improvement stores in Canada. Subsequent 
to the acquisition, The Home Depot Canada has opened 17 additional stores in Canada. At any time after the sixth anniversary of the 
purchase, the Company has the option to purchase, or the other partner has the right to cause the Company to purchase, the remaining 
25% ofThe Home Depot Canada. The option price is based on the lesser of fair market value or a value to be determined by an agreed- 
upon formula as of the option exercise date.
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

The purchase price for the 75% interest in Aikenhead’s was approximately $161,548,000 in cash and was accounted for by the 
purchase method of accounting. Accordingly, results of the partnership’s operations have been included with those of the Company from 
the date of acquisition. The excess purchase price over the estimated fair value of the net assets as of the acquisition date of $67,626,000 
has been recorded as goodwill and is being amortized over 40 years.

Note 10  ~  Quarterly Financial Data The following is a summary of the unaudited quarterly results of
operations for the fiscal years ended February 2, 1997 and January 28, 1996 (in thousands, except per share data):

NET SALES

PERCENT INCREASE 
IN COMPARABLE

STORE SALES GROSS PROFIT

NET EARNINGS 
PER COMMON 

AND COMMON
NET EARNINGS EQUIVALENT SHARE

Fiscal year ended February 2, 1997: 
First quarter 
Second quarter 
Third quarter 
Fourth quarter

$ 4,362,215 
5,292,917 
4,921,831 
4,958,540

3%
9%
7%
7%

$1,219,930
1,436,895
1,338,251
1,439,004

$195,019
270.174 
221,371
251.175

$0.41
0.56
0.46
0.52

$19,535,503 7% $5,434,080 $937,739 $1.94

Fiscal year ended January 28, 1996:
First quarter $ 3,568,962 5% $ 997,521 $157,765 $0.34

Second quarter 4,151,722 4% 1,123,046 212,887 0.45
Third quarter 3,997,790 1% 1,076,55 7 175,473 0.37
Fourth quarter 3,751,884 1% 1,088,462 185,398 0.39

$15,470,358 3% $4,285,586 $731,523 $1.54
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Management’s Responsibility for Financial Statements
THE HOME DEPOT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

The financial statements presented in this Annual Report have been prepared with integrity and objectivity and are the responsibility of 
the management of The Home Depot, Inc. These financial statements have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted account
ing principles and properly reflect certain estimates and judgments based upon the best available information.

The Company maintains a system of internal accounting controls, which is supported by an internal audit program, and is designed 
to provide reasonable assurance, at an appropriate cost, that the Company’s assets are safeguarded and transactions are properly recorded. 
This system is continually reviewed and modified in response to changing business conditions and operations and as a result of recom
mendations by the external and internal auditors. In addition, the Company has distributed to associates its policies for conducting busi
ness affairs in a lawful and ethical manner.

The financial statements of the Company have been audited by KPMG Peat Marwick LLP, independent auditors. Their accompany
ing report is based upon an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, including the related review of 
internal accounting controls and financial reporting matters.

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors, consisting solely of outside Directors, meets periodically with the independent audi
tors, the internal auditors and representatives of management to discuss auditing and financial reporting matters. The Audit Committee, 
acting on behalf of the stockholders, maintains an ongoing appraisal of the internal accounting controls, the activities of the outside audi
tors and internal auditors and the financial condition of the Company. Both the Company’s independent auditors and the internal audi
tors have free access to the Audit Committee.

Senior Vice President -  Chief Financial Officer

Independent Auditors’ Report

The Board of Directors and Stockholders 
The Home Depot, Inc.: iS ® P e a t Marwick

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of The Home Depot, Inc. and subsidiaries as of February 2, 1997 and 
January 28, 1996, and the related consolidated statements of earnings, stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for each of the years in the 
three-year period ended February 2, 1997. These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes exam
ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the 
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presenta
tion. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
The Home Depot, Inc. and subsidiaries as of February 2, 1997 and January 28, 1996, and the results of their operations and their cash 
flows for each of the years in the three-year period ended February 2, 1997 in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

KPMG Peat Marwick LLP
Atlanta, Georgia 
March 14, 1997
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Corporate Information
THE HOME DEPOT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Store Support Center
The Home Depot, Inc.
2455 Paces Ferry Road 
Atlanta, Georgia 30339-4024 
Telephone: (770) 433-8211

Transfer Agent and Registrar
The First National Bank of Boston 
c/o Boston EquiServe, L.R 
P.0. Box 644, Mail Stop 45-02-64 
Boston, Massachusetts 02102-0644 
Telephone:
1-800-730-4001 (Voice)
1-800-952-9245 (TTY/TDD)
Internet address: http://www.equiserve.com

Independent Auditors 
KPMG Peat Marwick LLP 
Suite 2000
303 Peachtree Street, NE 
Atlanta, Georgia 30308

Stock Exchange Listing
New York Stock Exchange

Trading Symbol -  hd 

Annual Meeting
The Annual Meeting of Stockholders will be held at 10:00 a.m., 
May 28, 1997, at Cobb Galleria Centre, 2 Galleria Parkway, 
Atlanta, Georgia 30339.

Number of Stockholders
As of March 14, 1997, there were approximately 77,699 stock
holders of record. This number excludes individual stockholders 
holding stock under nominee security position listings.

Corporate Social Responsibility Report
For a copy of the 1996 Home Depot Corporate Social 
Responsibility Report, which also includes guidelines for applying 
for philanthropic grants, contact the Community Affairs department
at the Store Support Center.

Dividends Per Common Share
F I S C A L  1 9 9 6 :

First Quarter $.05
Second Quarter .06
Third Quarter .06
Fourth Quarter .06

F I S C A L  1 9 9 5 :

First Quarter $.04
Second Quarter .05
Third Quarter .05
Fourth Quarter .05

Direct Stock Purchase/Dividend Reinvestment Plan
New investors may make an initial investment and stockholders of 
record may acquire additional shares of The Home Depot’s common 
stock through DepotDirect™, the Company's direct stock purchase 
and dividend reinvestment plan. Subject to certain requirements, 
initial cash investments, quarterly cash dividends, and/or additional 
optional cash purchases may be invested through this plan.

NEW INVESTORS MAY OBTAIN ENROLLMENT 
MATERIALS BY CALLING: 1-800-928-0380.

For all other communications regarding these services, contact:
The First National Bank of Boston 
c/o Boston EquiServe, L.R 
RO. Box 1681, Mail Stop 45-01-06 
Boston, Massachusetts 02105-1681 
Telephone:
1-800-730-4001 (Voice)
1-800-952-9245 (TTY/TDD)

Stockholder Services
Company information of interest to investors can be obtained by 
dialing (770) 384-3456.

Company information, including copies of financial reports and 
recent filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, is also 
available via Internet at http://www.homedepot.com.

Form 10-K
A copy of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the 
fiscal year ended February 2, 1997, as filed with the Securities 
and Exchange Commission, will be sent to any stockholder upon 
request in writing to:

The Home Depot, Inc.
Investor Relations Department 
2455 Paces Ferry Road 
Atlanta, Georgia 30339-4024

Quarterly Stock Price Range
HIGH ______ LOW

F I S C A L  1 9 9 6 :

First Quarter 50% 42%
Second Quarter 57 45%
Third Quarter 59% 50’/.
Fourth Quarter 57% 47%

F I S C A L  1 9 9 5 :

First Quarter 50 40%
Second Quarter 45% 38%
Third Quarter 44% 36%
Fourth Quarter 48 37%

®  Printed on recycled paper.
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